ORDINANCE NO. 235

AN ORDINANCE OF MOUNT JEWETT BOROUGH, MCKEAN COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ELECTING TO TERMINATE THE NON-UNIFORM PLAN FOF THE FORMER MOUNT JEWETT BOROUGH AUTHORITY, ADMINISTERED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM PURSUANT TO ARTICLE IV OF THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT LAW; AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY ALL PROVISIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT LAW AS AMENDED AND AS APPLICABLE TO MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES. IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY MOUNT JEWETT BOROUGH, MCKEAN COUNTY, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, McKean Borough (Borough), McKean County, Pennsylvania, agreed to assume the Non-Uniform pension plan of the employees of the former Mount Jewett Borough Authority by adoption of an Ordinance effective December 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to terminate the Non-Uniform Pension Plan of the former Mount Jewett Borough Authority, with PERC Number 42-472-6 N, administered by PMRS;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED that;

- 1) The Borough hereby elects to terminate the Non-Uniform Pension Plan of the former Mount Jewett Borough Authority as fast as administratively possible after December 31, 2023.
- The Borough is responsible for any costs associated with termination of the Non-Uniform Pension Plan of the former Mount Jewett Borough Authority.
- 3) The Borough is responsible for making any payments necessary to ensure the Non-Uniform Pension Plan of the former Mount Jewett Borough Authority is completely funded immediately prior to termination in accordance with the provisions of the plan.

	ORDAINED th	nis 18th	day of	enember,	20 <u>23</u>
ATTEST:	Barbara Ha	of votes - Y	reas <u>4</u> In Manager	NAYS <u></u>	

Reviewed by PMRS Legal Counsel _____

ATTEST

PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT BOARD

BY:	BY:		
PMRS Secretary	PMRS Board Chair		
DATE:			
Approved as to form and legality:			
ВУ	BY:	49-FA-1.0	
Chief Counsel, PMRS		Office of General Counsel	
BY: 49-FA-1.0			
Office of Attorney General			